

CASE NO. 21-5074

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

J.B.-K.-1, J.B.-K.-2, J.A., K.A.-1, B.A., C.B., N.B., C.H.-1, C.H.-2, I.T., D.T., J.S.-1, J.S.-2, C.R., A.R.-1, A.R.-2, K.E., T.B., N.C., AND T.C., ALL MINORS, IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES AND AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CHILDREN'S CLASS; E.B., K.A.-2, T.A., E.A., C.A., H.D., R.W., L.A., S.T., C.H.-3, J.D., K.G., A.H., AND A.C., AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CAREGIVERS' CLASS; AND J.B.-K.-1 (A MINOR), J.B.-K.-2 (A MINOR), J.A. (A MINOR), K.A.-1 (A MINOR), B.A. (A MINOR), C.B. (A MINOR), N.B. (A MINOR), C.H.-1 (A MINOR), C.H.-2 (A MINOR), I.T. (A MINOR), D.T. (A MINOR), J.S.-1 (A MINOR), J.S.-2 (A MINOR), C.R. (A MINOR), A.R.-1 (A MINOR), A.R.-2 (A MINOR), K.E. (A MINOR), T.B. (A MINOR), N.C. (A MINOR), T.C. (A MINOR), E.B., K.A.-2, T.A., E.A., C.A., H.D., R.W., L.A., S.T., C.H.-3, J.D., K.G., A.H., AND A.C., AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NOTICE AND HEARING CLASS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SECRETARY OF THE KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES, COMMISSIONER OF THE KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES, AND ELIZABETH CAYWOOD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF THE KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky at Frankfort
Case No. 3:18-cv-00025-GFVT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

(Continued inside front cover)

Wesley Duke*
General Counsel
Leeanne Applegate
David Brent Irvin*
Cabinet for Health and Family Services
Office of Legal Services
275 E. Main 5W-B
Frankfort, KY 40621
Telephone: 502-564-7905
Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

**Counsel of Record*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellees make the following disclosures:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly-owned corporation?

No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Legal Framework	3
A. The Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act	3
B. Kentucky Law	10
C. Kentucky’s Title IV-E State plan.....	14
Course of proceeding and disposition below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. There is no private right of action under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for claims of foster care maintenance payments	24
II. The district court did not err in holding the plaintiff-appellant class members are not eligible for foster care maintenance payments	30

A. The plain text of the statute and canons of statutory construction support the district court’s interpretation of the CWA	35
B. Appellants’ construction of the CWA renders Section 672(a)(2)(B) superfluous.....	38
C. The district court’s decision is supported by guidance from the United States Department of Health and Human Services	41
D. Legislative history supports the district court’s decision...	49
E. The district court’s statutory interpretation does not undermine the application of Title IV-E	52
III. Appellants have abandoned their constitutional claims	56
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33(A)	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
ADDENDUM-DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Arizona State Dept. of Public Welfare v. Department of Health, Ed. and Welfare</i> , 449 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1971)	40
<i>Arizona State Legislature v Arizona Ind. Redistricting Com'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	52
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	22
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	36
<i>Black v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 983 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	48
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	47, 48
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Clark v. Stone</i> , 998 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007).	26
<i>Conner B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	35
<i>Detroit Receiving Hosp. and University Health Center v. Sebelius</i> , 575 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Does v. Gillispie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. FirstCredit, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>FNU Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486, 208 L.Ed.2d 295 (2020).....	36
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	8, 29
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021)	55
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	36

<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524, 202 L.Ed.2d 480 (2019).....	55
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L.Ed.2d 177 (2017).....	55
<i>Hueso v. Barnhart</i> , 948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>In re Davis</i> , 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020)	38, 39, 48
<i>J.B-K.-1 v. Secretary of Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Ky. 2020).....	19
<i>Johnson v. New York State Office of Child and Family Services</i> , 2017 WL 6459516 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2017).....	38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	48
<i>Maher v. White</i> , 1992 WL 122912 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 1992)	38
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Midwest Foster Care and Adoption Ass'n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	20
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519(2012)	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617, 632 L.Ed.2d 501 (2018).....	38
<i>New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	25
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	48
<i>Oakland County Prob. Court v. Department of Social Services</i> , 208 Mich. App. 664, 665, 528 N.W.2d 215 (1995).....	37
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	52
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. (1981) 22	
<i>Pennington v. Marcum</i> , 266 S.W.3d 759 (Ky. 2008).....	14
<i>Pittman v. Cuyahoga County Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 640 F.3d 716(6th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	39
<i>Russ' Kwik Car Wash, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Scrivner v. Andrews</i> , 816 F.2d 261 (6th Cir. 1987)	3, 5

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 48
Smith v. Org. of Foster Families, 431 U.S. 816 (1977)..... 3
Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1002, 197 L.Ed.2d 354 (2017)..... 37
*State of Vermont Dept. of Social and Rehabilitation Services v. U.S.
 Dept. of Health and Human Services*, 798 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1986) 4
Stein v. HHGREGG, Incorporated, 873 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 48
Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 5
T.C. v. M.E., 603 S.W.3d 663 (Ky. App. 2020)..... 12
United States v. Jackson, 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 36
United States v. Johnson, 440 F.3d. 832 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 56
United States v. Mateen, 764 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2014) 36
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 48
United States v. Morgan, 216 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 670 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 671(a)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 672(a)..... *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 673 6
 42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A)..... *passim*

Kentucky Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 23A.100 12
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 24A.010 12
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 24A.130 12
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 194A.030 11
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.011(10)..... 40
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 600.020(5) 40
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 600.020(28)..... 13
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 600.020(28)..... 13
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 600.040 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.130.....39
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.030.....11
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.052.....12
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.040.....12
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.060.....14
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.070.....11
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.130.....13
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.140(1)(a)13
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.140(1)(b)13
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.140(1)(c).....13, 49
 Ky. Rev. Stat. § 620.140(1)(d)13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(g)(3).....42

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 8.....5

Federal laws

49 Stat. 62050
 72 Stat. 101350
 75 Stat. 75.....50
 76 Stat. 17252
 76 Stat. 17252
 79 Stat. 500
 94 Stat. 5003
 132 Stat. 23253

Congressional Record and Congressional Reports

125 Cong. Rec. S22685 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1979)3
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 96–900 (1980).....4, 51
 H.R. Rep. No. 96-900 (1979)52
 S. Rep. 96–336 (Finance Committee 1980)4

Federal Administrative Decisions

Maryland Dep't of Human Res., DAB No. 1225
 1991 WL 634982 (Feb. 7, 1991).....45

Missouri Department of Social Services, DAB No. 1899
2003 WL 22873099 (Nov. 25, 2003) 45
Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., DAB No. 280
1982 WL 189550 (Apr. 22, 1982)..... 46

Other Sources

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW*:
THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 36, 39
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th Ed. 2004)..... 14
Child Welfare Policy Manual (HHS)..... 43, 44
Villalpando, Fabiola *Family First Prevention Services Act:
An Overhaul of National Child Welfare Policies*,
39 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 283 (2019)..... 53

Kentucky Official Court Forms

Kentucky Administrative Office of the Court Form, AOC DNA-2..... 14
Kentucky Administrative Office of the Court Form, AOC DNA-5..... 13
Kentucky Administrative Office of the Court Form, AOC DNA-9..... 10
